
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday 19 April 2018 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Simon Cole 

 Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman J.P. 

 Conservative 
Members (8) 

Chris Barker 
John Bloodworth 

Ruth Bowman 
Rona Burt 

Simon Cole 
Brian Harvey 

Christine Mason 
Nigel Roman 

 West Suffolk 
Independent 

Members (1) 

David Palmer 
 
 

 
 

 UKIP Member (1) Reg Silvester 
 

 
 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Christine Brain 

Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

speaking: 

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 

invited to put one question or statement of
[...]
nutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.  There is an 

overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which may be 
extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of 
the Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

 

6.   Monitoring Community Safety Activities Including Western 
Suffolk Community Safety Partnership 

9 - 18 

 Report No: OAS/FH/18/010 
 

 

7.   Car Parking Annual Update 19 - 24 

 Report No: OAS/FH/18/011  

8.   Review of Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre - Scoping 
Report 

25 - 30 

 Report No: OAS/FH/18/012  

9.   Work Programme Update 31 - 36 

 Report No: OAS/FH/18/013  

 Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS.FH.08.03.2018 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 8 March 2018 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, at the 

District Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 

Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Simon Cole 

Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman J.P. 
 

Chris Barker 

John Bloodworth 
Brian Harvey 

Christine Mason 
 

David Palmer 

Nigel Roman 
Reg Silvester 

 

By Invitation: 

Stephen Edwards, Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance 
Sara Mildmay-White, Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 

 
Also in attendance: 

Aidan Dunn, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Head of 
Procurement (Suffolk County Council) 
Davina Howes, Barley Homes Director (St Edmundsbury B.C.) 

Simon Phelan, Barley Homes Director (Forest Heath District Council) 
 

203. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes declared. 
 

204. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rona Burt. 

 

205. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018, were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

206. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from the
[...]
dated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 

during 2018-2019 (Appendix 1). 
 

The Chairman then informed Members that an Extraordinary meeting of the 
Committee had now been arranged to enable the Committee to look at the 
National Horseracing Museum.  This would take place on Monday 16 April 

2018 at the National Horseracing Museum, commencing at 6pm, with a tour 

Page 7



OAS.FH.08.03.2018 
 

of the museum arranged for members of the Committee to take place at 
5pm. 

 
The Committee considered its forward work programme, and noted from 

earlier discussions that a revised Barley Homes Business Plan would be 
presented to the Committee in July/September 2018. 
 

There being no decision required, noted the current status of its work 
programme, including the additional Barley Homes item programmed for 

July/September 2018. 
 

213. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
See minute number 214 below.  
 

214. Exempt Appendix A  - Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Performance  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered Exempt Appendix A to 
Report No: OAS/FH/18/006 under Agenda Item 8, however no reference was 
made to specific detail and therefore this item was not held in private session. 

 
The Meeting concluded at 7.15pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



OAS/FH/18/010 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Title of Report: Monitoring  Community Safety 
Activities including Western 
Suffolk Community Safety 

Partnership 
Report No: OAS/FH/18/010 

Report to and date: Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
19 April 2018 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Robin Millar 

Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities 
Tel: 07939 100937 
Email: Robin.millar@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Davina Howes 

Assistant Director – Families and Communities 
Tel: 01284 757070 

Email: Davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: T
[...]

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 

details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 Community Safety Partnerships 
are statutory bodies and are 

required to carry out a number of 
statutory duties. 

 Section 17 of Crime and Disorder 

Act 1998 requires local authorities 
to consider crime and disorder in 

all their functions. 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

Page 10



OAS/FH/18/010 

Strength of 
partnership working is 

lost due to changes 
and reorganisation of 
key statutory 
partners. 

High Review role of 
partnership working 

and ensure all key 
partners have a key 
responsibility. 

Medium 

Return to silo working 

within partners and 
withdraw from 
engagement. 

Medium Members and 

leadership team to 
encourage and 
embed partnership 
working in all areas 
of business for the 
council(s) 

Low 

Ward(s) affected: All wards across Forest Heath 
 

Background papers: 
(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 

included) 

The Police and Crime Commissioner 
Plan (2017-2021): 
www.suffolk-pcc.gov.uk 

Documents attached: Appendix A – Western Suffolk 

Community Safety Partnership Project 
Plan 2017-2018 

 

 
  

Page 11

http://www.suffolk-pcc.gov.uk/


OAS/FH/18/010 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

1.1 Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership 

1.1.1 Over the past year, the Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership 

(WSCSP) continued to meet and discharge its statutory duties by: 

 Carrying out an assessment of crime and disorder in the area 

 Continuing to deliver the three plan and action plan to reflect the 

priorities of the partnership 

 Carrying out Domesti
[...]
 recognised for 

their high quality of management with a Park Mark award.  
 

1.9 Disabled Parking Accreditation 

 
1.9.1 This accreditation is a new initiative by the charity Disabled Motoring UK 

(DMUK) and is managed by the British Parking Association (BPA). Car 
parks that achieve the DPA demonstrate to their customers that they are 
committed to creating high quality parking facilities for disabled people. All 

Page 23



OAS/FH/18/011 

Newmarket car parks were assessed in 2017 and all passed. 

 
1.10 Civil Parking Enforcement 

 

1.10.1 In February 2017, Cabinet agreed a business model for the potential 
transition of on-street parking enforcement in Suffolk from the Police to 

Local Authorities. Such a change is known as Civil Parking Enforcement 
(CPE). An outline application has been submitted by Suffolk County 
Council to Department of Transport with a view to implementing the new 

enforcement regime on 1 April 2019. We await confirmation from the 
Department of Transport that the processing and legislative timeline is 

acceptable given the commitment of resources to Brexit. Work continues 
across all authorities in Suffolk to ensure that the formal application is 
submitted this month and that resources needed to implement the scheme 

are in place. 
 

2. Conclusion and future work streams 
 

2.1 2017 has seen a positive increase in the usage of the car parks that can 

be attributed to visitors to the Home of Horse Racing attraction. 
Occupancy levels are no greater than 85% full and has the supply of spare 

capacity to accommodate displacement from CPE and housing growth 
looking ahead. Nevertheless, occupancy is constantly under review and as 
new developments come forward this will be reappraised and capacity 

identified. 
 

2.2 Priority work streams for the next 12 months include: 
 

 Further sampling and modelling of car park capacity. 
 

 Preparation for the implementation of CPE including consolidation of 

the Car Parking Order, procurement of resources and recruitment of 
additional employees, and the development of a communications plan. 

 
 As a pilot for the County and working with SCC, the development of 

Newmarket Parking Plan that will consider on and off street parking 

across the town, with a view to identifying further capacity and 
reviewing parking restrictions. 

 
 Review of current car park charges in order to effectively manage 

potential demands as a result of implementation of CPE. 

 
 A review of parking provision at Newmarket Leisure Centre. 

 
3. Recommendation 

 

3.1 Members are asked to note the report. 
 

 

Page 24



OAS/FH/18/012 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee  
 

Title of Report: Review of Bury St Edmunds 
Christmas Fayre – Scoping 
Report 

Report No: OAS/FH/18/012 

Report to and date: Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

19 April 2018 

Portfolio holders: 

(Forest Heath) 
 
 

 
(St Edmundsbury) 

Councillor Lance Stanbury 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 
Tel: 07970 947704  
Email: lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 
Councillor Alaric Pugh 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 
Tel: 07930 460899 
Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Julie Baird 

Assistant Director, Growth 
Tel: 01284 757613 

Email: julie.baird@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: To establish a West Suffolk Joint Task and Finish 
Group to review the Christmas Fayre. 
 

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that a Joint West Suffolk 
Task and Finish Group be established, with 

four members from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee being appointed, to carry out a 
review of the Bury St Edmunds Christmas 

Fayre and to make recommendations for 2019. 
 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate box 

and delete all those that do 
not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lan
[...]
 

 
 
 

Page 26

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s10277/OAS%20SE%2015%20016%20-%20Christmas%20Fayre%20Review.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s10724/CAB.SE.15.077%20Recommendation%20of%20the%20OAS%20Committee%20-%20Christmas%20Fayre%20Review.pdf


OAS/FH/18/012 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 Background 

 

1.1.1 
 

The Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre has been running since 2004. St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council organises the event and commits staff and 

resources to running it. It is currently run as a not-for-profit community 
event and attracts over 120,000 visitors to Bury St Edmunds over a four day 
period. As such, it was reported by the National Association of British 

Markets Authorities in 2015 to be in the top dozen Christmas Markets in the 
UK in terms of its size and economic contribution.  

 
1.1.2 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
1.1.3 

 

A formal review of the Fayre was last carried out in 2015 by a Task and 
Finish Group consisting of 6 members of St Edmundsbury Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, who met in August and October 2015 and then reported 
to Cabinet in December 2015. The review concluded that “St Edmundsbury 

Council should commit to the Christmas Fayre for the remainder of the 
current administration” (i.e. May 2019) and made a number of 
recommendations that have been, or are being implemented.  

 
A further review of the Christmas Fayre is now proposed for the following 

reasons: 
 
i) The current commitment to continue with the Fayre only runs until April 

2019, so decisions are needed as to what should take place in winter 
2019; 

 
ii) Planning for the Christmas Fayre starts in the preceding year.  As such, 

a decision will need to be made in 2018 for the 2019 Fayre; 
 

iii) If the event goes ahead as planned, the 2019 Christmas Fayre will be 

the first to be run by the new West Suffolk Council as opposed to St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council. For this reason, current members from 

across West Suffolk need to be involved in the decisions about the future 
of the Fayre; and 

 

iv) The new anti-terrorist requirements for large scale events were not in 
place in 2015 when the previous review was carried out. These 

requirements have financial and other implications and it would be 
helpful to consider these alongside a wider review of the Fayre.  

 

2. 2019 Christmas Fayre Review  
 

2.1 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

It is proposed that a Joint West Suffolk Task and Finish Group be established 
to carry out a review of the Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre to make 
recommendations to the West Suffolk Shadow Executive in Autumn 2018. 

This is subject to agreement from St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee who are considering an identical paper at 

their meeting on 18 April 2018. 
 
 

 
 

Page 27



OAS/FH/18/012 

2.1.1 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
2.1.2 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

2.1.3 

Membership 

 
It is recommended that the Joint Task and Finish Group comprises of eight 
Members; four from the Forest Heath Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and four from the St Edmundsbury Committee. The Group 
would be supported by officers, including the Service Manager for Economic 

Development, Markets Development Officer, Service Manager (Health and 
Safety) and a Policy Business Partner, and the Portfolio Holders could be part 
of the Group if invited.  

 
Review period 

 
The review work will be carried out between May and August 2018, in order 
to feed into final reports for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings 

in September, and a report to the Shadow Executive in October 2018. This 
will allow time for the recommendations to be taken account of before the 

arrangements for 2019 would need to be set (as things currently stand, 
dates for Christmas Fayres are set around one year in advance).  
 

Scope 
 

It is proposed that the Review covers a range of issues, as follows: 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

[...]
es 

Review the management arrangements in 
previous years and outline the benefits and costs 
of alternatives. 

 

2.1.4 

 
 

 
2.1.5 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

It is also proposed that the Joint Task and Finish Group consider progress in 

implementing the actions agreed in 2015 in the form of a 5-year operational 
plan for the Christmas Fayre.  

 
Engagement 
 

The Joint Task and Finish Group should engage with the following groups and 
organisations in order to inform their decisions about the future of the 

Christmas Fayre: 
 

- OurBuryStEdmunds  

- Town centre businesses 
- Businesses that provide services to the Fayre 

- Bury and Beyond Development Management Organisation 
- Arc management 
- Emergency services 

 
2.1.6 The Group should also take account of the feedback from residents and 

visitors given through the Christmas Fayre Survey in 2017.  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS/FH/18/013 

Overview and 
Scrutiny of 

Committee  

Title of Report: Work Programme Update  

Report No: OAS/FH/18/013 

Report to and 

date: 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

19 April 2018 

Chairman of the 
Committee: 

Councillor Simon Cole  
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Tel: 07974 443762 
Email: simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729  
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on the current status of its 

rolling work programme of annual items for scrutiny 
during 2018 (Appendix 1). 

 

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
 

It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1) Members review the current status of its 
Rolling Work Programme for 2018-2019. 

 

2) Identifies questions for the Leader of the 
Council to cover as part of his overall 

presentation of the Draft West Suffolk Annual 
Report (2017-2018) on 7 June 2018. 

 

Key Decision: 
(Check th
[...]
ft blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Monitoring Community Safety Activities Including Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership
	OAS.FH.18.010 - Appendix A - WSCSP Project Plan 2017-2018

	7 Car Parking Annual Update
	8 Review of Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre - Scoping Report
	9 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


OAS.FH.19.04.2018

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Thursday 19 April 2018 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 

Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors
Chairman Simon Cole

Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman J.P.

Chris Barker
John Bloodworth
Rona Burt
Reg Silvester

Brian Harvey
Nigel Roman
David Palmer

By Invitation:
David Bowman, Portfolio Holder for Operations

221. Substitutes 

There were no substitutes declared.

222. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christine Mason.

223. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018, were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

224. Public Participation 

Report No: OAS/FH/18/011 (Car Parking Annual Update)

The Town Council Manager from Newmarket Town Council addressed the 
Committee to make them aware of the thoughts of the Town Council on car 
parking in Newmarket.  The Town Council had recently completed the Suffolk 
County Council questionnaire on parking policies and their submission was 
summarised below:

PMS1: Strategic Parking Management
 Due to the increasing demands for tourism and business, there was 

insufficient capacity to meet future demand. (The Town Council also 



OAS.FH.19.04.2018

expressed concerns with the occupancy figures contained within 
paragraph 1.3 of Report No: OAS/FH/18/011 and requested for this 
data to be shared with them) 

PMS2: Managing Local Authority Parking Stock
 Parking spaces should not be allocated specifically to businesses under 

a planning approval.
 Recently installed machines in the car parks had been placed so that 

they were not easily accessible for wheelchair users.
 The car parks were small, inaccessible, poorly maintained and badly 

sign posted.

PMS3: Parking Charges
 Charges should be fair and proportionate across the towns in the 

district.
 Provision should be provided for very short stay parking (eg 30 

minutes) which could be accommodated in the High Street, if correctly 
managed.

PMS4: Parking Schemes (on-street parking and parking permits)
 Due to its uniqueness, it was considered that Newmarket needed a 

bespoke on-street parking and parking permits solution.

PMS5: Civil Parking Enforcement
 Would like to see this implemented at the first possible opportunity.
 PCSO for Newmarket would be available from September 2018 and the 

Town Council would be proactively working with the PCSO to address 
parking enforcement in the interim.

PMS6: Accessible, high quality and safe parking
 The Town Council strongly supported this policy and looked forward to 

its implementation in Newmarket, where the car parking was not yet at 
this standard (and also referred to the car parking signage policy which 
had been developed by the Newmarket Vision).

225. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of the 
Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Chairman attended Cabinet on 3 April 2018, and presented the 
Committee’s report on items it considered on 8 March 2018, which was duly 
noted.

226. Monitoring Community Safety Activities Including Western Suffolk 
Community Safety Partnership (Report No: OAS/FH/18/010)

It is the duty of the Committee, as the Council’s Crime and Disorder 
Committee designated under the Police and Justice Act 2006, to scrutinise the 
work of the Partnership.

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/010, which updated Members 
on the community safety activity in West Suffolk, including the Western 
Suffolk Community Safety Partnership (WSCSP) from April 2017 to March 
2018.



OAS.FH.19.04.2018

Over the past year the WSCSP continued to meet and discharge its statutory 
duties by carrying out an annual assessment of crime and disorder in the 
area; it continued to deliver the three year plan and action plan to reflect the 
priorities of the partnership, and carrying out Domestic Homicide Reviews, as 
required.  In May 2016, the WSCSP considered its priorities for 2017-2018.  
Attached as Appendix A to the report, was the WSCSP project plan 2017-
2018.

The report also set out the work of the Strong and Safe Communities Group; 
the multi-agency Anti-Social Behaviour Group and the Public Space Protection 
Orders.

Members scrutinised the report and asked questions of Officers, to which 
responses were provided.  

During the Committee’s discussions on this item, reference was also made to 
Appendix A particularly in relation to the work being undertaken in relation to 
domestic abuse.  To assist with the understanding of the nature of this issue, 
Members requested as to whether further quantitative data for the area of 
Forest Heath/St Edmundsbury could be provided to the Committee.  Officers 
confirmed that they would enquire as to what level of data could be made 
available and would circulate this through to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members accordingly.

It was also noted that the Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities 
would be making their annual presentation on this portfolio to the meeting on 
12 July 2018.  Therefore, thought should be given in advance of that 
meeting, of particular questions which Members would like to see specifically 
covered by the Portfolio Holder on the subject of domestic abuse.

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 
report.

227. Car Parking Annual Update (Report No: OAS/FH/18/011)

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/011, which provided 
members with an update on off-street parking outcomes and work priorities.  
The report included information on usage, occupancy, issue of fines, pocket 
car parks, RingGo cashless payments, electric charging points, Park Mark, 
Disabled Parking Accreditation, Civil Parking Enforcement and future work 
streams.

The Committee considered the report in detail and particularly noted the 
statement which had been made by Newmarket Town Council on the car 
parking in Newmarket (as set out under Minute Number 224. above).  

Discussions were particularly held on the following substantive areas:

1) Current car parking capacity within Brandon: Councillor David Palmer 
explained that he regularly monitored the car parking capacity within 
Brandon and expressed his concerns around future capacity.  He also 
referred to paragraph 1.3.4 of the report and questioned the estimated 
average occupancy figures listed for the car parks in Brandon. Officers 



OAS.FH.19.04.2018

explained that work on estimating occupancy testing was on-going to 
ensure that best estimates could be provided.  Councillor Palmer stated 
that he did have some suggestions which could increase the car 
parking capacity within Brandon, which he would share with Officers 
outside of the meeting.

2) The results of the occupancy testing undertaken in Newmarket and the 
modelling of future car park capacity: Members referred to the 
information within the report in relation to the occupancy and future 
car parking capacity within Newmarket (paragraph 1.3. of the report).  
Some Members expressed their concerns that the effect of any future 
housing developments within the Town, may not have been properly 
taken into account when estimating the future car parking capacity.  
Officers explained that work was being undertaken around this and 
they were satisfied that there would be sufficient car parking capacity 
in the Town, in the short term, up to 2020.  However, it was also 
acknowledged that the capacity figures would need to be further 
reviewed once future housing developments started to come through.  
Members were keen to ensure that Newmarket Town Council, the 
Newmarket Vision and businesses within the town were fully consulted 
regarding any future options on car parking provision.

Taking into account the statement made by Newmarket Town Council 
with regard to the state of the car parks, including the facilities for 
disabled people, Officers referred to paragraphs 1.8 and 1.9 of the 
report which explained that the Council’s pay and display car parks had 
been recognised for their high quality of management with a Park Mark 
Award.  Also the car parks in Newmarket had been assessed in 2017 
and had received Disabled Parking Accreditation. Officers explained 
that they would be willing to share the content of these assessments 
with the Town Council.

3) The consideration of introducing very short stay parking in Newmarket 
(ie 30 minutes): Following on from the statement made by Newmarket 
Town Council to support the introduction of very short stay parking, 
which was also supported by some Members of the Committee, Officers 
confirmed that they would further consider this suggestion when 
reviewing the car parking charges later this year.

4) Implementation of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE):   Paragraph 1.10 
of the report explained the current position with regard to the 
implementation of CPE and for the potential transition of on-street 
parking enforcement in Suffolk to move from the Police to Local 
Authorities.  All parties were keen to ensure that this could be 
implemented from 1 April 2019, but confirmation was still awaited from 
the Department of Transport. 

As a result of the implementation of CPE, Officers would also need to 
give consideration for the potential for vehicle displacement from on-
street parking to the car parks in Newmarket.

5) The increase in the number of cars parking on grass verges in 
Newmarket: Some Members raised concern with the increase in the 



OAS.FH.19.04.2018

number of cars parking on the grass verges in Newmarket.  The 
Councillor David Bowman, Portfolio Holder for Operations (who was 
also present at the meeting) explained that Members should inform 
Officers as to where this was occurring, which could then be further 
investigated to see if it was on grass verges owned by the Council.

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 
report.

228. Review of Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre - Scoping Report (Report 
No: OAS/FH/18/012)

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/012, which sought the 
establishment of a West Suffolk Joint Task and Finish Group to conduct a 
review into the delivery of the Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre for 2019.

A formal review of the Fayre was last carried out in 2015 by a St 
Edmundsbury scrutiny Task and Finish Group and reported its 
recommendations to Cabinet in December 2015.  The review concluded that 
“St Edmundsbury Council should commit to the Christmas Fayre for the 
remainder of the current administration” (May 2019) and made a number of 
recommendations that had been or were being implemented.

It was now proposed that a further review of the Christmas Fayre be carried 
out by way of a West Suffolk Joint Task and Finish Group comprising of four 
members from St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and four from Forest Heath District Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, supported by officers including the Service Manager for 
Economic Development, Markets Development Officer, Service Manager 
(Health and Safety), a Policy Business Partner and the Portfolio Holders for 
Planning and Growth.  The review was needed for the following reasons:

 The current commitment to continue with the Fayre only runs until April 
2019, so decisions were needed as to what should take place in winter 
2019;

 Planning for the Christmas Fayre started in the preceding year.  As  such, 
a decision would need to be made in 2018 for the 2019 Fayre;

 If the event went ahead as planned, the 2019 Christmas Fayre would be 
first to be run by the new West Suffolk Council as opposed to St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council.  For this reason, current members from 
across West Suffolk needed to be involved in the decisions about the 
future of the Fayre; and

 The new anti-terrorist requirements for large scale events was not in place 
in 2015 when the previous review was carried out.  These requirements 
had financial and other implications and it would be helpful to consider 
these alongside a wider review of the Fayre.

The Director also updated the Committee of the discussions by St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their 
meeting which had been held on the previous evening.  It was explained that 



OAS.FH.19.04.2018

discussion had been held as to the membership of the Task and Finish Group 
and the importance of ensuring that rural areas and other towns were 
represented.  However, the precise extent of involvement of Forest Heath 
Members was also carefully considered, to balance the fact that the event had 
historically been led by St Edmundsbury, versus the benefits from Forest 
Heath Members giving a different perspective.  Various options were 
discussed, including splitting the review into retrospective and forward 
looking elements; the former being considered by St Edmundsbury Members 
only and the latter being constituted by the Shadow Authority.

Therefore, to reflect the outcome of the discussion, St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolved that a Joint West Suffolk 
Task and Finish Group be established with six members from St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee and up to six members 
from Forest Heath District Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to 
carry out a review of the Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre and to make 
recommendations for 2019.

The FHDC Overview and Scrutiny Committee acknowledged the importance of 
the Christmas Fayre for Bury St Edmunds and the surrounding area and 
expressed their appreciation to having the opportunity to be involved in this 
review, particularly taking into account that the 2019 Christmas Fayre would 
be the first to be run by the new West Suffolk Council.

The Chairman expressed concerns to ensure that the size of the Task and 
Finish Group did not become too unwieldly and would not wish to see the size 
exceed beyond 10 Members, but did indicate that in terms of the FHDC 
representation on the Group, then he would wish to at least have Members 
who represented the towns of Brandon, Mildenhall and Newmarket.

The Committee considered the report in detail and asked a number of 
questions to which Officers duly responded.

It was moved, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was:

RESOLVED

That:-

1. A Joint West Suffolk Task and Finish Group be established, with 
up to four Members from Forest Heath District Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillors David Palmer, 
Robert Nobbs, John Bloodworth and Christine Mason) and six 
Members from St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, to carry out a review of the Bury St 
Edmunds Christmas Fayre and to make recommendations for 
2019.

2. Final confirmation of the Members nominated to sit on the West 
Suffolk Task and Finish Group be delegated to the Chairmen of 
both St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s and Forest Heath 
District Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 



OAS.FH.19.04.2018

229. Work Programme Update (Report No: OAS/FH/18/013)

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/18/013, which updated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2018-2019 (Appendix 1).

The report also requested the Members identify questions they would like the 
Leader of the Council to as part of his overall presentation of the Draft West 
Suffolk Annual Report (2017-2018) on 7 June 2018.

The Committee considered the report and at the time of the meeting had not 
identified any questions they wished to put to the Leader of the Council, but 
would submit any questions following this meeting, to the Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny).  

It was also noted that at the meeting on 12 July 2018, along with the Annual 
Portfolio Holder presentation on Families and Communities (where it was 
again reiterated that thought should be given in advance of that meeting, of 
particular questions which Members would like to see specifically covered by 
the Portfolio Holder), there would also be a Families and Communities 
Evaluation Report, which would also give Members the opportunity to provide 
input and scrutiny on the monitoring information contained within this 
document.

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the current status of 
its work programme.  

The Meeting concluded at 7.35 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


